

**Nos. 14-1232 and 14-1303**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**DESIGN TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC d/b/a BETTIE PAGE CLOTHING and DTG  
CALIFORNIA MANAGEMENT LLC, d/b/a BETTIE PAGE CLOTHING**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**VANESSA MORRIS**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-2482

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutory addendum.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The procedural history .....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations, handbook, and San Francisco store .....	5
B. Employees are troubled by store manager Griffin’s behavior towards them as well as her failure to respond to their safety concerns .....	6
C. After having their personal safety concerns ignored by Griffin, employees report concerns about Griffin’s conduct to her supervisor....	8
D. Disappointed with management’s response to their safety concerns, the employees discuss their concerns, in person and on Facebook, and peruse a California workers’ rights book.....	11
E. The Company fires Morris and Thomas, and later fires Johnson because of her association with Morris and Thomas.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review .....	17
Argument.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order remedying the uncontested finding that the Company maintained an unlawful wage and salary disclosure rule .....	18
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employees Thomas, Morris, and Johnson because of the employees’ protected, concerted activity.....	19
A. Employee engage in protected, concerted activity where, as here, they complain to management about working conditions and discuss those matters among themselves .....	20
B. The Company unlawfully discharged the three employees .....	23
1. Employees Morris and Thomas engaged in protected, concerted activity.....	23
2. The Company discharged Morris and Thomas for engaging in protected, concerted activity .....	26
3. The Company unlawfully discharged employee Johnson .....	30
C. The Board reasonably rejected the company’s conspiracy defense.....	31
D. Contrary to the Company’s contention, the Board’s reinstatement requirement is the appropriate remedy .....	38
E. The employees complied with the subpoena; the Company’s arguments otherwise are unsupported in the record or not properly before the Court .....	42
Conclusion .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Arrow Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Bel Air Chateau Hosp., Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	46
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Campbell Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 825 (2003).....	42
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073, 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 989 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Corson &amp; Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dreis &amp; Krump Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976) 32	
<i>Drukker Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
* <i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	39
<i>Five Star Transp., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Frank Briscoe, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Golden Day Schools, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 644 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1981).....	42

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1178 (2000).....	34
<i>Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 3 (1992).....	34
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	17
<i>Int'l Union of Petroleum &amp; Indus. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Iron Workers Local 433</i> , 277 NLRB 670 (1985).....	35
<i>*Joseph T. Ryerson &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Kingsbury, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1195 (2010).....	34
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	43, 46
<i>*L'EGGS Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22, 23, 27, 29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lipsey, Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 1535 (1968) 34	
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Newark Morning Ledger</i> , 316 NLRB 1268 (1995).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Apico Inns of California, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 1171 (1975) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Bin-Dicator Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 210 (6th Cir. 1966).....	40
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	18, 34
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	33, 34
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Mut. Maint. Serv. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 33 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union, Local 876 Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n</i> , 570 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	39, 41
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. W. Clinical Lab., Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	20, 24
<i>NLRB v. Yazoo Valley Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 405 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	41
<i>Ozark Auto. Distribs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-1320, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Feb. 10, 2015).....	46
* <i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>PHT, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18	
<i>Richmond Dist. Neighborhood Ctr.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 74, 2014 WL 5465462 .....	38
<i>Roadmaster Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>St. Francis Fed'n of Nurses &amp; Health Prof'ls. v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Steelworkers Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 36
<i>Three D, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31, 2014 WL 4182705, <i>petition for review filed</i> , No. 14-3284 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2014) .....	25
<i>Trompler, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 478 (2001).....	25
<i>Trustees of Boston Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 548 F.2d 391 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	41
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	17
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250, <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Nevada Serv. Employees Union, Local 1107, SEIU v. NLRB</i> , 358 F. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	39
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	42, 46
<i>World Color (USA) Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 37, 2014 WL 559195 <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 776 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	38
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22, 30
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	3,14,18,19,20,21,33,34
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,14,18,19,20,21,23,30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	3,42,46
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3
Section 10(k) (29 U.S.C. § 160(k)).....	35
